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Directors’ Statement 
 

The Directors present their statement to the members together with the financial statements of the 

Company for the financial period from 10th November 2023 (date of incorporation) to 31st March 

2024. 

 

1. Names of Directors 

 
The Directors of the Company in office at the date of this statement are: 

 
Rohan Sehgal      (Appointed November 10, 2023) 

 
Manoj Kumar Sehrawat     (Appointed November 30, 2023) 

 
Sanjive Sehgal      (Appointed November 10, 2023) 

 
 

2. Arrangements to enable Directors to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of 
shares and debentures 

 
Neither at the end of the financial year nor at any time during the financial year did there subsist any 
arrangement whose object is to enable the Directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means 

of the acquisition of shares or debentures in the Company or any other body corporate. 

 

3. Directors’ interest in shares or debentures 

 
The Directors of the Company holding office at the end of the financial year had no interests 

in the share capital and debentures of the Company and related corporations as recorded in 
the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings kept by the Company under section 164 of the 

Companies Act 1967. 
 

4. Directors’ benefits 

 
Except as disclosed in the financial statements, since the date of incorporation, no director  
has received or has become entitled to receive a benefit under a contract which is required to 
be disclosed. 

 
 

5. Share options 

 
No options were granted during the financial period to take up unissued shares of the Company. 
No shares were issued by virtue of the exercise of options. 

There were no unissued shares under option at the end of the financial year. 
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6. Opinion of the Directors 
 
In the opinion of the Directors, 

 

(a) The financial statements as set out on pages 7 to 28 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair 

view of the financial position of the Company as at 31st March 2024 and of the financial 

performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the financial period ended 

31st March 2024; and 

 

(b) At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will 

be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due. 

 

 

 
On behalf of the Board of Directors 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

ROHAN SEHGAL SANJIVE SEHGAL 

  Director      Director 

 
 
 
Place: India 
Date: 28th May, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Rohan 
Sehgal

Digitally signed 
by Rohan Sehgal 
Date: 2024.05.28 
16:26:25 +05'30'

SANJIVE 
SEHGAL

Digitally signed 
by SANJIVE 
SEHGAL 
Date: 2024.05.28 
16:26:56 +05'30'
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

TO THE MEMBERS OF TARSONS LIFE SCIENCE PTE. LTD. 

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the financial statements of Tarsons Life Science Pte. Ltd. (the “Company”), which 

comprise the statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2024, and the statement 

of total comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows of the 

Company for the financial period from 10 November 2023 (date of incorporation) to 31 March 2024, 

and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

  

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 1967 (the “Act”) and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore 

(“FRSs”) so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 

2024 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the 

financial period ended on that date.  

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (“SSAs”). Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 

Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 

accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (“ACRA”) Code of Professional 

Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities (“ACRA Code”) together with 

the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we 

have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA 

Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our opinion.   

 

Other Information  

 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 

information included in the Directors’ Statement but does not include the financial statements and our 

auditor’s report thereon. 

 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express 

any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 

the financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially 

misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material  
 

KNAV: 2024-15-SG 

KNAV SERVICES LLP 

(UEN: T19LL0095C) 

70 Shenton Way, 

Eon Shenton, #13-03, 

Singapore 079118 

www.knavcpa.com 

(KNAV SERVICES LLP is 

incorporated with limited 

liability.) 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT (CONTINUED) 

TO THE MEMBERS OF TARSONS LIFE SCIENCE PTE. LTD.  

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

Other Information (continued) 

 

misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report 

in this regard. 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in 

accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of 

internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded 

against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that 

they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to 

maintain accountability of assets. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability 

to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 

the going concern basis of accounting unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or 

to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 

The Directors’ responsibilities include overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 

the basis of these financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 
 

KNAV: 2024-15-SG 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT (CONTINUED) 

TO THE MEMBERS OF TARSONS LIFE SCIENCE PTE. LTD.  

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by Management. 

 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of Management’s use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 

to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements 

or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the 

audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or 

conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements, including 

the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 

the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that 

we identify during our audit. 

 

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 

 

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company have 

been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act. 

 

 

 

 

 

KNAV SERVICES LLP 

Public Accountants and 

Chartered Accountants 

 

Singapore 

Date: 28 May 2024 

 

 

KNAV: 2024-15-SG  
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31ST MARCH 2024 

 
   

              NOTE 
31/03/2024 

 EUR 

ASSETS   

Current assets 
  

Cash and cash equivalents 3 727,708 

Other receivables 4 3,665,630 

Total current assets   4,393,338 

Non-current assets   

Investment 5 7,090,088 

Total non-current assets  7,090,088 

Total assets  11,483,426 

 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

  

Current liabilities 
  

Borrowings 

Other payables 

7 

6 

967,596 

399,683 

Total current liabilities  1,367,279 

Non-current liabilities   

Borrowings 7 10,810,106 

Total non-current liabilities  10,810,106 

   

Share equity   

Share capital 8 1 

Accumulated losses  (693,960) 

Total equity  (693,959) 

   
Total equity and liabilities  11,483,426 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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   STATEMENT OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024 

 
 NOTE 10/11/2023 

to 
31/03/2024 

EUR 

Other income 9 274,379 

Total Income  274,379 

Finance cost 

Other expenses 

10 

11 

(296,712) 

(671,627) 

Total expenses 

 

 (968,339) 

Loss before income tax  (693,960) 

Income tax expense                                                                                       

Net loss after tax 

                 12 
 

 

 

- 

(693,960) 

 
Total comprehensive loss  (693,960) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024 

 
 Share 

capital 
 Accumulated 

losses 
Total 

EUR  EUR EUR 

Opening balance as at the date of 

incorporation, 10th November 2023 

 
- - - 

Proceeds from issue of share capital 
 

1 - 1 

Total comprehensive loss for the period 
 

- (693,960) (693,960) 

Closing balance as at 31st March 2024 
 

      

           1  
 

 

(693,960) 
 
 

(693,959) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024 

 

 
 
 
 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

10/11/2023 
To 

31/03/2024 

EUR 

 

Loss before income tax       (693,960) 

 

Adjustments for: 

Finance cost                                                                                                                     296,712 

Interest Income      (52,081) 

Net gain on valuing financial liability at amortised cost                                            (222,298) 
   

   

  Operating losses before working capital changes         (671,627) 
 
Increase in current liabilities 

Other payable   118,040 

                           118,040                
                                                
Net cash used in operating activities                                                                      (553,587) 

 

 

 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
 

Investment in private limited partnership (Note 5)   (7,065,088) 

Investment in subsidiary (Note 5)        (25,000)  

Loan to a Private Limited Partnership (Note 14) (3,613,549)  

                        

Net cash used in investing activities (10,703,637) 

 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

 

Proceeds from issue of shares    1 
Proceeds from loan from Tarson Products Limited  12,000,000 

Interest paid to Tarson Products Limited       (15,069)  

                      

Net cash generated from financing activities   11,984,932   
 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  727,708 

 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period - 
 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (Note 3)          727,708 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Notes to the financial statements 
 
These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 
financial statements.  

 
1. General information 

 
The financial statements of Tarsons Life Science Pte. Ltd. (the ‘Company’) for the period 

ended 31st March 2024 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the 
Directors on the date of the Directors’ Statement. 

 
The Company was incorporated on 10th November 2023 as a private company limited by 

shares and domiciled in the Republic of Singapore. The registered office is located at 12 

Marina View #11-01 Asia Square Tower 2, Singapore (018961). The principal activity of the 

Company consist of Other Holding Companies (64202). 

 
The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Tarsons Products Limited, the ultimate holding 

company (registered in India and listed on Main Board Stock Exchanges of India), which 

applies its unparalleled innovation and expertise in research and development and combines 

that with engineering dexterity to create state of the art Plastic Labware and Life Science 

products. The registered address of the ultimate holding company is Martin Burn Business 

Park, Room No. 902 BP- 3, Salt Lake, Sector- V Kolkata WB 700091 IN. 

 

2. Summary of significant accounting policies 

 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented 

in these financial statements and have been applied consistently. 

 

(a) Basis of preparation 

 
The financial statements, expressed in Euros, are prepared in accordance with the 

historical cost convention, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below. 

 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial 
Reporting Standards (FRS) and section 373 of the Companies Act 1967. 

 
 

(b) Functional and presentation currency 

 
These financial statements are presented in Euros, which is the Company’s functional 
currency. All financial information presented in Euros have been rounded to the nearest 

whole number. 

 

(c) Adoption of new and amended standards and interpretations 
 

During the current financial period, the Company has adopted the new or amended SFRS 
and Interpretations of SFRS (“INT SFRS”) that are mandatory for application for the financial 

period. The adoption of these new or amended SFRS and INT SFRS did not result in 
substantial changes to the Company’s accounting policies and had no material effect on the 

amounts reported for the current or prior financial years. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued) 
 

(c) Adoption of new and amended standards and interpretations (continued) 
 

FRSs issued but not yet effective 
 

The Company has not adopted the following standards that have been issued but not yet 
effective: 

  

Effective date 

(annual 

periods 

beginning  

on or after) 

FRS 1 Amendments to FRS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements: 
Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current 

1-Jan-24 

FRS 116 Amendments to FRS 116 Leases: Lease Liability in a Sale and 
Leaseback 

1-Jan-24 

FRS 1 Amendments to FRS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements: Non-
current Liabilities with Covenants 

1-Jan-24 

FRS 7 
and 107 

Amendments to FRS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and FRS 107 
Financial Instruments: Disclosures: Supplier Finance 
Arrangements 

1-Jan-24 

FRS 21 Amendments to FRS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign 
Exchange Rates: Lack of Exchangeability 

1-Jan-25 

FRS 110 
and 28 

Amendments to FRS 110 Consolidated Financial Statements and 
FRS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: Sale or 
Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or 
Joint Venture  

Date to be 
determined 

FRS 8 FRS 8 requires an entity to: 
(a) disclose those standards or interpretations that have been 
issued which are not yet effective; and 
(b) provide known or reasonably estimable information to assess 
the possible impact that the application of such FRS will have on 
the entity’s financial statements in the period of initial application, 
or if that impact is not known or reasonably estimable, a statement 
to that effect.  

   
Consequential amendments were also made to various standards as a result of these 
new/revised standards. 

 
The Company does not intend to early adopt any of the above new/ revised standards, 
interpretations, and amendments to the existing standards. The Company’s Management 

anticipates that the adoption of the aforementioned new/ revised standards will not have a 
material impact on the financial statements of the Company in the period of their initial 

adoption. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued) 
 

(d) Use of estimates and judgements 

 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with SFRS(I) requires 

Management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application 

of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and 

expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 

accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and 
in any future periods affected. 

(e) Going Concern 

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis 
notwithstanding the net capital deficiency of approximately EUR 693,959 as at 31st 
March 2024.  

The management is of the opinion that the going concern basis is appropriate as the 
holding company has undertaken to provide continuing financial support to enable the 
Company to meet its liabilities as and when they fall due. 

(f) Cash and cash equivalents 

 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise only bank balances, which are readily convertible 

to cash. 

(g) Investment in Subsidiaries 
 
Subsidiary is an entity over which the Company has power to govern the financial and 

operating policies to obtain benefits from its activities, generally accompanied by a 

shareholding giving rise to a majority of the voting rights. The existence and effect of 

potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when 

assessing whether the Company controls another entity. 

 
Investment in subsidiary is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses on the 

balance sheet. On disposal of investment in subsidiary, the difference between disposal 

proceeds and the carrying amounts of the investments are recognised in profit or loss. 

 

Consolidated financial statements for the Company and its subsidiaries have not been 
prepared as the Company is itself a wholly-owned subsidiary of Tarsons Products 
Limited, which publishes consolidated financial statements which are available for public 
use.  The same shall be available on the website of Tarsons Products Limited at 
www.tarsons.com 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued) 

(h) Impairment of Investment in Subsidiaries 

 
For investment in subsidiaries, Management assesses at the end of the reporting period 

whether there is any indication that an impairment recognised in prior periods may no 

longer exist or may have decreased. If any such indication exists, the recoverable 

amount of that asset is estimated and may result in a reversal of impairment loss. The 

carrying amount of this asset is increased to its revised recoverable amount, provided 

that this amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined 

(net of any accumulated amortization or depreciation) had no impairment loss been 

recognised for the investment in subsidiaries in prior years.  

 

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets other than deferred tax 

assets and contract assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether 

there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's 

recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying 

amount of an asset or its related cash-generating unit ("CGU") exceeds its estimated 

recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its 

value in use and its fair value less costs of disposal. In assessing value in use, the 

estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount 

rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks 

specific to the asset or CGU. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot 

be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that 

generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash 

inflows of other assets or CGUS. 

 

The Company's corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows and are utilised 

by more than one CGU. Corporate assets are allocated to CGUS on a reasonable and 

consistent basis and tested for impairment as part of the testing of the CGU to which the 

corporate asset is allocated. 

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in 

respect of CGUS are allocated to reduce the carrying amounts of the assets in the CGU 

(group of CGUS) on a pro rata basis. 

 

Reversal of impairment loss for investment in subsidiaries is recognised in profit or loss, 

unless the asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case, such reversal is treated 

as a revaluation increase. However, to the extent that an impairment loss on the same 

revalued asset was previously recognised as an expense, a reversal of that impairment 

is also recognised in profit or loss. 

 

(i) Conversion of foreign currencies 

 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the 

Company at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and 

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated to the 

functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss 

on monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at 

the beginning of the year, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the year, 

and the amortised cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of 

the year. 
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2.    Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued) 

 

(i)  Conversion of foreign currencies (Continued) 

 

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured 

at fair value are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that 

the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are 

measured in terms of historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date 

of the transaction. Foreign currency differences arising on translation are generally 

recognised in profit or loss. 

(j) Borrowing Cost 

 
All borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or 

production of a qualifying asset are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they 
are incurred. 

 

(k) Financial instruments 

i. Financial assets 

 
Initial recognition and measurement 

 
On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: recognised initially 

at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost. 

 

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the 

Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all 

affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period 

following the change in the business model. 

 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

 

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions 

and is not designated as at FVTPL: 

• it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect 

contractual cash flows; and 

• its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 

Financial assets: Business model assessment 

 

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a 

financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business 

is managed, and information is provided to management. The information considered 

includes: 

• the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those 

policies in practice. These include whether management's strategy focuses on 

earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, 

matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related 

liabilities or expected cash outflows or realizing cash flows through the sale of the 

assets. 
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2.    Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued) 

(k)  Financial instruments (Continued) 
 

• how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company's 

management.  

• the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial 

assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed. 

• how managers of the business are compensated - e.g. whether compensation is 

based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows 

collected; and 

• the frequency, volume, and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the 

reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity. 

 

Subsequent measurement 
 

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest 

 
For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial 

asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of 

money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a 

particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and 

administrative costs), as well as a profit margin. 

 

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and 

interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes 

assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the 

timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In 

making this assessment, the Company considers: 

 

• contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows; 

• terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable rate 

features; prepayment and extension features; and 

• terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. 

non-recourse features). 

 

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest 

criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal 

and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable 

additional compensation for early termination of the contract. Additionally, for a financial 

asset acquired at a significant discount or premium to its contractual par amount, a 

feature that permits or requires prepayment at an amount that substantially represents 

the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) contractual interest (which may 

also include reasonable additional compensation for early termination) is treated as 

consistent with this criterion if the fair value of the prepayment feature is insignificant at 

initial recognition. 

 

Subsequent measurement and gains and losses 

 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

 

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 

method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign 

exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or 

loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss. 
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2.    Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued) 

 
(k)    Financial instruments (Continued) 

 
Impairment of financial assets 
 
The Company recognises a loss allowance for ECL on financial assets that are 
measured at amortised cost (including other receivables and bank balances). The 
amount of ECL is updated at the end of each reporting period to reflect changes in credit 
risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument. 
 
The Company applies the simplified approach to recognise the ECL for trade 
receivables and contract assets, which is to measure the loss allowance at an amount 
equal to lifetime ECL. As a practical expedient, the Company uses an allowance matrix 
derived based on historical credit loss experience adjusted for current conditions and 
forecasts of future economic conditions for measuring ECL. 
 
Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the 
expected life of the relevant financial assets. In contrast, 12-month ECL (“12m ECL”) 
represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a 
financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the end of each reporting 
period. 
 
The Company recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in 
credit risk since initial recognition. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be 
recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default 
occurring since initial recognition instead of on evidence of a financial asset being credit-
impaired at the reporting date or an actual default occurring. 

 
Derecognition 

 
A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows from 

the asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference 

between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any 

cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income for equity 

instruments is recognised in profit  or loss. 
 

 

ii. Financial liabilities Initial recognition and measurement 
 

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to 

the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the 

classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. 

 
All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial 

liabilities not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs. 

 
Subsequent measurement 

 
After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at FVPL are subsequently 

measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

 
Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and 

through the amortization process. 
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2.    Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued) 

 
(k)    Financial instruments (Continued) 

 
Derecognition 

 
The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are 

discharged or cancelled or expire. The Company also derecognises a financial liability 

when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially 

different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised 

at fair value. 

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount 

extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or 

liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss. 

 

(l) Tax expense 

 

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax is 

recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or 

items recognised directly in equity or in OCI. 

 

The Company has determined that interest and penalties related to income taxes, including 

uncertain tax treatments, do not meet the definition of income taxes, and therefore 

accounted for them under FRS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent 

Assets. 

 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the 

year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any 

adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. The amount of current tax payable 

or receivable is the best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received that 

reflects uncertainty related to income tax, if any. Current tax also includes any tax arising 

from dividends. 

 

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met. 

 

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying 

amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for 

taxation purposes. 

 

Deferred tax is not recognised for: 

• temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a 

transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting 

nor taxable profit or loss;  

• temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that the 

Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference 

and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and 

• taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. 

 

The measurement of deferred taxes reflects the tax consequences that would follow the 

manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting date, to recover or settle 

the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates 

that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the 

tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting 

date. 
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2.    Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued) 

 

(i) Tax expense (Continued) 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset 

current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to taxes levied by the same tax authority on 

the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax 

liabilities and assets on a net basis, or their tax assets and liabilities will be realised 

simultaneously. 

 

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible 

temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be 

available against which they can be utilised. Future taxable profits are determined based on 

the reversal of relevant taxable temporary differences. If the amount of taxable temporary 

differences is insufficient to recognise a deferred tax asset in full, then future taxable profits, 

adjusted for reversals of existing temporary differences, are considered, based on the 

business plans for the individual subsidiaries in the Company. 

 

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that 

it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are 

reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves. Unrecognised deferred tax 

assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it has 

become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. 

 

In determining the amount of current and deferred tax, the Company takes into account the 

impact of uncertain tax positions and whether additional taxes and interest may be due. The 

Company believes that its accruals for tax liabilities are adequate for all open tax years based 

on its assessment of many factors, including interpretations of tax law and prior experience. 

This assessment relies on estimates and assumptions and may involve a series of 

judgements about future events. New information may become available that causes the 

Company to change its judgement regarding the adequacy of existing tax liabilities; such 

changes to tax liabilities will impact tax expense in the period that such a determination is 

made. 

 

Disclosures on financial risk Management are provided in Note 18. 

 

3. Cash and cash equivalents 
 

31/03/2024 
EUR 

 
Bank balances   727,708 

 
 

 
 

4. Other receivables 

 
31/03/2024 

EUR 

 
Loan to Nerbe Plus GmbH & Co. KG – Note 14 3,613,549 
Interest receivable from Nerbe Plus GmbH & Co. KG – Note 14    52,081   

  3,665,630   
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5. Investment 
 31/03/2024 

 EUR 

Investment in subsidiary* 
Investment in private limited partnership#  

              25,000  
         7,065,088   

          7,090,088   

 
* As a consideration for acquisition, the Company had made 100% investment in shares 

of Nerbe R&D GmBH from 1st January 2024 onwards. Nerbe R&D GmbH is located in 

Germany and is responsible for holding and management of its own assets, as well as 

corporate and business participations, the assumption of personal liability and the 

management of commercial companies as well as the participation as personally liable 

managing partner of a limited liability partnership. 

  
# Also, the Company has replaced the former partner of Nerbe Plus GmbH & Co. KG 

from 1st January 2024 by investing in the private limited partnership and buying out their 

loan. Nerbe Plus GmBH & Co. KG is a private limited partnership in Germany which 

acquires, markets and distributes medical devices and laboratory equipments. 

 

The total value paid for the Nerbe R&D GmbH and Nerbe Plus GmbH & Co. KG amounts 

to Euro 7,090,088 as disclosed above.  

 

6. Other payables - Current 
 

31/03/2024 
EUR 

 
Interest payable to Tarsons Products Limited                                                            281,643 
Accruals 6,990  
Amount due to Tarsons Products Limited                  1,835  

Corporate Guarantee charges payable to Tarsons Products Limited – Note 16        46,875 

Other payables                  62,340   

    399,683 

 

7. Borrowings 
31/03/2024 

EUR 

 

 

 
Current 
Loan from Tarsons Products Limited at present value - Note 18       967,596 
 
Non-current 
Loan from Tarsons Products Limited at present value - Note 18      10,810,106 
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8. Share Capital

 
 
 
 

Issued and fully paid: 

Ordinary shares of USD 1.00 each 

 

 

31/03/2024 
EUR 

At the beginning of the year - 
Issued during the year   1   

At end of the year   1   

 
All issued ordinary shares are fully paid. There is no par value for these ordinary shares. 

 
 
 
 

9. Other income 
 

10/11/2023 

to 
31/03/2024 

EUR 

 
Interest on loan to Nerbe Plus GmbH & Co. KG – Note 14    52,081 
Net gain on valuing financial liability at amortised cost                   222,298 
                  274,379 

 

 
10. Finance cost 

10/11/2023 
to  

31/03/2024  

EUR 

 

Interest on Loan from Tarsons Products Limited – Note 15                                                 296,712 
 
 

11. Other expenses 

10/11/2023 
to 

31/03/2024 

EUR 

 
Audit fees 5,150 

Bank charges 3,519 
Corporate Guarantee charges 46,875 
Due diligence and legal expense                                                                                   573,041 
Notary expenses                                                                                                              31,027 

Nominee Director fees        171 

Professional fees   11,844  

  671,627  
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12. Taxation 

10/11/2023 
to  

31/03/2024    

EUR 

Current year income tax                                                                                                 -    
 
A reconciliation of the income tax determined on the results of the company by applying the 
Singapore statutory income tax rate to the income tax expense is as follows: 
 
 

                                                                                                            10/11/2023 
to  

31/03/2024    

EUR 

 

Loss before taxation                                                                                               (693,960) 
 
Income tax at the statutory tax rate 17%  (117,973) 
Add: Non-deductible expenses                                                                                 120,749 
Add: Unrecognised deferred tax assets                                                                      43,869  
Less: Non-taxable income  (46,645) 
Less: Corporate Tax Rebate  - 

              - 

 
The Company has unabsorbed tax losses of EUR 246,210 at the balance sheet date which 
can be carried forward and used to offset against future taxable income, for which no deferred 
tax assets is recognised due to uncertainty of its recoverability. The use of these tax losses 
is subject to the agreement of Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore and compliance with 
certain provisions of the Singapore Income Tax Act.   

 

13. Related Parties 
 

In order to identify related party transaction, Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore (IRAS) 

has defined related part in Singapore Transfer Pricing Guidelines (TPG) as two persons are 

related parties with respect to each other if 

 

a. Either person, directly or indirectly, controls the other person. 

or 

b. Both persons are, directly or indirectly, controlled by a common person. 

 
Tarson Products Ltd has acquired 100% shares of Tarson Life Science Pte Ltd, this implies 
that the former has acquired control over the later. 
 
Tarson Life Science Pte Ltd bought 100 % shares from the ex-shareholder of the Nerbe R&D 

GmbH and is a partner in Nerbe Plus GmbH & Co. KG., this implies that the former has 

acquired control over the later. 

A. List of Related Parties: 

 

Name of the Party Relationship 

Tarson Products Limited  

Nerbe Plus GmbH & Co. KG 

Nerbe R&D GmbH 

Ultimate Holding Company 

100% Private Limited Partnership  

100% Subsidiary Company 
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13.   Related Parties (continued) 

B. Transactions with Related Parties: 

 

Particulars 
10-Nov-2023 to  

31-Mar-2024 
    (EURO) 

Tarson Products Limited  

Loan taken during the period 12,000,000 

Interest charged on the above loan 296,712 

Guarantee charges on Corporate Guarantee received 46,875 

Reimbursement of expenses during the period (on actual basis) 

Investment in Equity Shares 

573,041 

1 

Nerbe Plus GmbH & Co. KG 
 

Loan given during the period 3,613,549 

Interest received on the above loan 52,081 

Investment made during the year 

 

Nerbe R&D GmbH 

Investment in 100% shares of the company 

7,065,088 

 

 

25,000 

 

C. Balance Outstanding 

Particulars 
As at 31-Mar-2024 

(EURO) 

Tarson Products Limited  

Payable balance as at 31st March 2024 12,108,056 

Loan payable (Note 18) 11,777,702 

Other payables 

Accruals for interest payable 

Reimbursement of expenses payable  

Corporate Guarantee  

Investment 

 

281,643 

1,835 

46,875 

1 

 
Nerbe Plus GmbH & Co. KG 

 

Other receivable 

Investment 

 

Nerbe R&D GmbH 

Investment 

3,665,630 

7,065,088 

 
 

25,000 
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14. Loan to Nerbe Plus GmbH & Co. KG 

 
As a consideration for acquisition, the Company had bought out a loan receivable of EUR 
3,613,549 from the former partner of Nerbe Plus GmbH & Co. KG, receivable from the 

entity from 1st January 2024. The Company has replaced the former partner of Nerbe 
Plus GmbH & Co. KG as the lender.  

 

The interest rate on such given loan is 2% above the base rate (rate published by 
Deutsche Bundesbank, the German central bank) from time to time per annum. During the 

period, the interest was charged at the rate of 5.62% p.a. (current base rate of 3.62% + 
2%) amounting to EURO 52,081. 

 
The loan agreement allows for full or partial prepayment at any time subject to terms and 

conditions as specified in the respective Loan Agreement. No prepayment penalty or 
premium will be applied. 

 
15. Loan received from Tarsons Products Limited 

 
During the financial year, the Company has received loans from the ultimate holding 

company, Tarsons Products Limited. The details are listed below: 

 

Loan Amount Purpose of the Loan Interest 

Rate 

Interest charged 

during the year 

Euro 11 Million Business Acquisition & 

Working Capital 

10%     Euro 289,315 

Euro 1 Million Working Capital 10%        Euro 7,397 

 
 
Terms and repayment of the aforesaid loans: The loan agreement mandates that the loan, 
along with any accrued interest, be repaid within 15 years from the agreement date, with the 
lender having the discretion to adjust, delay, or otherwise change the repayment schedule, 
provided they give at least 5 business days' notice to the borrower. Early repayment, in part 
or in full, is permitted under terms and conditions specified in the agreement. The borrower 
is required to repay the entire loan amount, including all accrued interest, without deductions 
or setoffs, unless the lender provides written approval for such exceptions. 
The company plans to conduct benchmarking analysis on the interest rate of loans received 
from the ultimate holding company to ensure that it aligns with arms-length transaction. 
Subsequently, revisions will be made to the agreement and the effects of these changes will 
be applied prospectively. 
 

16. Corporate Guarantee 

 
The ultimate holding company, Tarsons Products Limited, has given corporate guarantee 

to the former owners of Nerbe R&D GmbH and Nerbe plus GmbH & Co. KG (“Nerbe Entity”) 

during their acquisition as per sales and purchases agreement, on behalf of Tarsons Life 

Science Pte. Ltd. 

 
The corporate guarantee has been given for the earn out of 2.3 times of the EBIDTA of 

the Nerbe Entity in the fiscal year 2024, if the EBIDTA amounts to at least 1.5 Million 

Euros. The Earn-Out shall be capped to a maximum of 15 Million EUROs. 

 

The charge on such given guarantee is 1.25% per annum for the guarantee amount of 

15 Million Euro. During the year the charges levied on such guarantee amounted to 

EURO 46,875. 
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17. Comparative information 
 

The financial statements cover the period from 10th November 2023 (date of incorporation) to 

31st March 2024. These being the first set of accounts, there are no comparative figures. 

 
18. Financial instruments 

Financial risk management 

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: 

• Credit risk 

• Liquidity risk 

• Market risk 
This note presents information about the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks, the 
Company’s objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk. 

 
Risk Management framework 

The Board of Directors of the Company has overall responsibility for the establishment and 
oversight of the Company’s risk Management framework. 

The Company’s risk Management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks 
faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and 
adherence to limits. Risk Management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect 
changes in market conditions and the Company’s activities. 

Credit risk 
 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation 
and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

 

The Company held cash and cash equivalents of EUR 727,708 at 31 March 2024. 

 

The cash and cash equivalents are held with bank and financial institution counterparties with 

sound credit ratings. 
 

The Company considers that its cash and cash equivalents have low credit risk based on the 

external credit ratings of the counterparties.  

 

Other receivable 

 

The Company held other receivables, comprising loan and interest receivable from a private 

limited partnership with balance amounting to EUR 3,613,549 and EUR 52,081 respectively. 
 

The exposure to credit risk on other receivables is low, as the outstanding amount is owed by 

a wholly owned subsidiary Company. Also, the loan agreement allows for full or partial 

prepayment at any time subject to terms and conditions as specified in the respective Loan 
Agreement. No prepayment penalty or premium will be applied. 

 

As at 31 March 2024, the Company considers its other receivables to have low credit risk in 

view of new loan granted to the subsidiary.  
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18.   Financial instruments (continued) 

Liquidity risk 
 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting the obligations 

associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial 
asset. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it 

will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and 

stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the 
Company’s reputation. 

 

The Company monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate 
by the Management to finance the Company’s operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuation 

in cash flow. 
 

Exposure to liquidity risk 

 

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities. The amounts are 

gross and undiscounted, and include contractual interest payments: 

 

The following are the present values of the principal value of the loan and the interest liabilities. 

The tenure of the loans given below is 15 years. The principal amount is due on maturity of 
15 years and the interest is accrued and paid quarterly: 

  

Particulars 
Present Value (amount in EUR) 

Interest Principal Total 

Loan 1 – EUR 11 million 7,506,496  
      

3,286,868  
    

10,793,362  

Loan 2 – EUR 1 million  
             

685,534  
             

298,806  
              

984,340  

Present value of borrowings                                
      

11,777,702  

Total borrowings   

       
12,000,000 

 
Impact in Total Comprehensive Income 

      
222,298  

    

The Interest rate for above loans has been considered at 10% p.a. for year 1 and thereafter 

8% p.a. Present value has been arrived by considering the discount rate of 8% p.a. which is 
based on bank lending rates and other factors. The same has been computed considering 

periodic accrued interest on loan. 
 

 

 

 

Particulars Carrying 
amount 
(In EUR) 

Contractual 
cash flows 

(In EUR) 

Less 
than 1 

year (In 
EUR) 

Between 1 and 5 
years (In EUR) 

More than 5 
years 

(In EUR) 

2023-24 
     

Loan payable 
(including 
interest) 

11,777,702 14,382,052 967,597 3,877,391 9,537,064 

Other payable 399,683 399,683 399,683 - - 



Tarsons Life Science Pte. Ltd. 

(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore) 
Financial statements for the financial period from 10th November 2023 to 31st March 2024 

- 27 - 

 

 

 

18.   Financial instruments (continued) 
 

Market risk 

 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest 

rates and equity prices will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of 
financial instruments. The objective of market risk Management is to manage and control 

market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. 

Foreign currency risk 
 

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes 
in foreign exchange rates. 

 
The Company faces foreign exchange risk due to transactions conducted in currencies other 

than its functional currencies. However, since the majority of its transactions are conducted 
in its functional currency, the Company's exposure to currency risk is insignificant. 

 
Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk refers to the potential for financial losses due to changes in interest rates. 
It can affect a firm's profitability and the value of its assets and liabilities. 

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk due to its loan granted to subsidiary with 
interest rates tied to the prevailing market rate plus 2% and loan received from holding 
company at 10% interest rate. This arrangement heightens the Company's vulnerability to 
fluctuations in interest rates, resulting in an exposure to interest rate risk. 

Sensitivity analysis 

The sensitivity analysis is carried out for interest on loans considering 50 and 100 basis point 
on existing interest rates. The rate of interest below is computed on quarterly basis. The 
sensitivity shows impact on profit and loss account due to change in interest amounts. 
However, such difference in interest amount will have no impact on taxation as there is loss 
in current year. 

 

Particulars 

Current 
interest 
rate 10% 

Interest rate risk 

+50 bp  - 50 bp  +100 bp  - 100 bp 

Impact on P & L account 

Interest amount on loans  296,712    311,548  
   

281,876  
  

326,383  
   

267,041  

Increase / (decrease in profit)   
   

(14,836)  
       

14,836 
   

(29,671)  
       

29,671 

Capital management 

The primary objective of the company capital management is to ensure that it maintain a 
strong credit rating in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. 

The company manages its capital structure and make adjustments to it, in light of change in 
economic conditions. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the company may raise 
addition borrowings, issue share or may obtain support from its holding company. 

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the financial period 
ended 31 March 2024.    
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19. Authorisation of Financial Statements 

The financial statements for the financial period ended 31st March 2024 were approved by 
the Directors of the Company and authorised for issue on 28th May 2024. 

 

 
 


